

SR0354 LRB099 11774 MST 33665 r

1 SENATE RESOLUTION WHEREAS, The members of the Illinois Senate are saddened to 2 3 learn of the death of Meagan Colleen Sunde of Huntley, who 4 passed away on November 19, 2014; and 5 WHEREAS, Meagan Sunde was born in Sacramento, California on July 4, 1968 to Richard Charles and Terre Ann Walsh; she grew 6 7 up in Lima, Ohio; she attended school in Elida, Ohio, 8 graduating from Elida High School in 1986; in 1988, she moved 9 to Tulsa, Oklahoma and earned her associate's degree in early 10 child development; she married John Sunde on May 4, 1990; and WHEREAS, Meagan Sunde was part of the Lou Malnati's Pizza 11 "family"; and 12 13 WHEREAS, Meagan Sunde served at her church, Willow Creek, where she was a member for the past 12 years; and 14 15 WHEREAS, Meagan Sunde was preceded in death by her father, 16 Richard Charles Walsh, and her brother, Aaron Michael Walsh; 17 and 18 WHEREAS, Meagan Sunde is survived by her husband, John; her 19 son, John; her daughter, Skylar; her mother, Terre Walsh; her 20 siblings, Joni Padilla and Dennis, John Walsh and Angela, Jim

- 1 Walsh and Robin, Shanna Ruppert and Todd, and Sean Walsh; her
- 2 sister-in-law, Susan Laschi and Joe; her 24 nieces and nephews;
- 3 and her 7 great-nieces and nephews; therefore, be it
- 4 RESOLVED, BY THE SENATE OF THE NINETY-NINTH GENERAL
- 5 ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS, that we mourn the passing of
- 6 Meagan Colleen Sunde, and extend our sincere condolences to her
- family, friends, and all who knew and loved her; and be it
- 8 further
- 9 RESOLVED, That a suitable copy of this resolution be
- 10 presented to the family of Meagan Sunde as an expression of our
- deepest sympathy.